
 

 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

 

Date: Wednesday 16th November, 2022 
Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Mandela Committee Room 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

  

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 
 

  

3.   Minutes - Overview and Scrutiny Board - 25 October 2022 
 
 

 3 - 8 

4.   Executive Forward Work Programme 
 
 

 9 - 16 

5.   Executive Member Update 
 
 

 17 - 20 

6.   Chief Executive's Update 
 
 

  

7.   The Adult Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel - Final 
Report - The Role of the Voluntary and Community Sector 
(VCS) in Supporting Adult Social Care (With a Focus on 
Covid-19 and Recovery) 
 
 

 21 - 42 

8.   Scrutiny Chairs Update 
 
Adult Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel  
Councillor J. Platt (Chair) 
 
Children & Young People’s Learning Scrutiny Panel  
Councillor D. McCabe (Chair) 
 
Children & Young People’s Social Care and Scrutiny Panel   
Councillor D. Davison (Chair) 
 

  

Page 1



 

Culture and Communities Scrutiny Panel  
Councillor C. McIntyre (Chair) 
 
Economic Development, Environment and Infrastructure 
Scrutiny Panel  
Councillor R. Arundale (Vice Chair) 
 
Health Scrutiny Panel   
Councillor D. Jones (Chair) 
 
 

9.   Any other urgent items which, in the opinion of the Chair, may 
be considered. 
 
 

  

10.   Date and Time of Next Meeting - Tuesday, 13 December 
2022 at 10:00am 
 
 

  

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Tuesday 8 November 2022 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors M Saunders (Chair), T Mawston (Vice-Chair), C Cooke, D Davison, C Hobson, 
B Hubbard, D Jones, D McCabe, C McIntyre, J McTigue, J Platt, M Storey and 
J Thompson 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Scott Bonner, 01642 729708, scott_bonner@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 2



Overview and Scrutiny Board 25 October 2022 
 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board was held on Tuesday 25 October 2022. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors M Saunders (Chair), T Mawston (Vice-Chair), C Cooke, D Davison, 
C Hobson, D Jones, D McCabe, C McIntyre, J Platt and J Thompson 
 

PRESENT BY 
INVITATION: 

Councillors D Coupe 

 
OFFICERS: C Breheny, E Scollay, C Benjamin and M Adams 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors B Hubbard and M Storey 

 
20/123 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.  

 
20/124 MINUTES - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD - 19 JULY 2022 

 
 The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting held on 19 July 2022 were 

submitted and approved as a correct record. 
 

20/125 MINUTES - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD - 21 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

 The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting held on 21 September 2022 were 
submitted and approved as a correct record. 
 

20/126 EXECUTIVE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Chief Executive submitted a report which identified the forthcoming issues to be 
considered by the Executive, as outlined in Appendix A to the report.   
 
The report provided the Overview and Scrutiny Board with the opportunity to consider whether 
any item contained within the Executive Forward Work Programme should be considered by 
the Board, or referred to a Scrutiny Panel. 
 
A Member of the Board queried whether the items on the Forward Work Programme allocated 
to the department of Children’s Services would progress as indicated given the forthcoming 
departure of the Executive Director of Children’s Services and the Director of Children’s Care. 
In response the Monitoring Officer advised that confirmation on this would sought and written 
confirmation provided to the Board following the meeting.  
  
NOTED 
 

20/127 EXECUTIVE MEMBER UPDATE 
 

 The Executive Member for Adult Social Care, Public Health, Public Protection and Digital 
Inclusion, Cllr David Coupe, was in attendance to update the Boar
[...]
w his funding had been 
really disappointing. The Executive Member advised that he was extremely supportive 
of the programme and still backed it 100 per cent. Unfortunately the Police and Crime 
Commissioner had struggled to make the case to fund it, stating that it was a health 
issue, and although the Council had funded it for a short period it was unable to 
sustain the funding. It was advised that the current patients, of which there were 
approximately 10, would continue to be supported and safely transitioned onto 
another form of treatment.   

 The Board expressed dismay that a great service had been lost at a time when there 
was an increase in the number of drug related deaths due to overdose. The Executive 
Member advised that he would love to find another way to source the programme and 
was happy to push as hard as he could for it to be funded. Reference was made to 
the funding contributed by Middlesbrough Council to Cleveland Police to increase the 
number of Police Officers and whether the PCC’s office could therefore be asked to 
contribute to the scheme by the Board.  

 A Member of the Board advised that the Health Scrutiny had had a similar discussion 
at its recent meeting and had determined that it wished to write to the PCC, along with 
the Health Secretary and the Home Affairs Select Committee. Representatives from 
the Home Affairs Select Committee had recently visited the HAT scheme in 
Middlesbrough and had appeared on national television on 11 October 2022 praising 
the effectiveness of the scheme in terms of the savings generated in court time and 
Police time. The Executive Member advised that he would certainly be supportive of 

Page 4



25 October 2022 

 

such action and having previously been Vice-Chair of the Health Scrutiny Panel 
during its undertaking of a review on Opioid Dependency all of the evidence he heard 
had persuaded him that it was an excellent scheme and he would be very keen to see 
it continue.      

 Referenc
[...]
’s and the ambulance to 
prevent people ending up in hospital. It was acknowledged that there was a whole 
discussion to had on this issue.   

 
The Chair thanked the Executive Member for Adult Social Care, Public Health, Public 
Protection and Digital Inclusion for his comprehensive presentation and contribution to the 
meeting. 
 
AGREED as follows:- 
 

1. That a letter be written to the Police and Crime Commissioner highlighting the 
concerns of the Board in relation to the ending of the Heroin Assisted Treatment 
(HAT) programme in Middlesbrough.   

2. That an all Member Briefing on the Food Hygiene Star System be arranged by the 
Director of Adult Social Care Services.   

 
20/128 SCRUTINY CHAIRS UPDATE 

 
 Each Scrutiny Chair provided an update on the work undertaken by their respective panel’s as 

follows:-  
 
Adult Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel 
 
The last meeting of the Adult Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel was held on 5 October 
2022. 
 
The panel received an update from the Director of Adult Social Care and Health Integration in 
respect of integration work that had taken place between health and social care. 
 
Members then heard from both the Director and the Head of Strategic Commissioning and 
Procurement in relation to ‘The Impact of the Energy and Cost of Living Crises on Caring for 
Vulnerable Adults’.  Following receipt of this information, the panel agreed that rather than 
continue with this topic as a short term scrutiny review, because issues would be present for 
the foreseeable future, updates would be provided periodically.  The next update would be 
received on 30 November 2022. 

Page 5



25 October 2022 

 

 
The panel’s next meeting will take place on the 2 November 2022, when consideration of the 
draft final report of ‘The Role of the VCS in Supporting Adult Social Care (With a Focus on 
COVID-19 and Recovery)’ would be undertaken.  
 
Children & Young People’s Learning Scrutiny Panel  
 
The Children & Young People’s Learning Scrutiny Panel’s last meeting was held on 10 
October 2022. 
 
In respect of the scrutiny panel's 2021 review of Behaviour, Discipline and Bullying in Schools, 
Caroline Cannon - the Council’s Strategic Lead for Inclusion and Specialist Support Services 
and the Head of Inclusion, Assessment and Review had attended to provide: 
 

 an update on the progress made with the implementation of the agreed 
recommendations / actions; and 

 

 information and data demonstrating the impact of the 0-25 Inclusion and Outreach 
Model. 

 
The information received had demonstrated to the panel that there was emerging data, case 
study and impact evidence to suggest that the Inclusion and Outreach Model was having a 
positive impact for children, families and schools. 
 
At the meeting, the scrutiny panel also considered and agreed the Terms of Reference for its 
review of Youth Offending and Partnership Working with Schools. 
 
Children & Young People’s Social Care and Scrutiny Panel   
 
The Children and Young People’s Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel had last met on 24 
October 2022. 
 
The South Tees Safeguarding Children Partnership Manger had attended the meeting to 
present the STSCP’s Annual Report for 2021/22. The Panel had heard details of the 
Partnership’s work over the previous year, including details of the numbers of serious case 
reviews and training provided to strategic partners. 
 
The Scrutiny Panel’s next meeting was scheduled to be held on 14 November 2022. 
 
Culture and Communities Scrutiny Panel  
 
The last meeting of the Culture and Communities Scrutiny was held on 20 October 2022 and 
the panel discussed the Council’s strategies for dealing with off road bikes.  
 
The Council’s Operational Community Safety Manager was in attendance to provide the 
update but unfortunately the representative from Cleveland Police had been unable to attend.   
 
The Scrutiny Panel’s next meeting was scheduled to be held on 14 November 2022. 

 
Economic Development, Environment and Infrastructure Scrutiny Panel  
 
In the Vice Chair’s absence the Democratic Services Officer advised that the last meeting of 
the EDEI Scrutiny Panel had been held on 12 October 2022.  The Panel had discussed the 
topic of prevention of damage to grass verges with key officers from Environment and 
Commercial Services.  Information had been provided with regard to potential prevention 
measures including legal powers that were available to the Council.  The Chair had suggested 
that a representative of Thirteen Housing should be invited to the next meeting for further 
discussion on this topic. 
 
In addition the Panel had received an overview of Nutrient Neutrality – its new scrutiny topic – 
from the Head of Planning. 
 
At the next meeting, on 9 November 2022, the Panel was scheduled to receive the annual 
Flood Risk Management Update and also discuss the Work Programme for the rest of this 

Page 6



25 October 2022 

 

year. 
 
Health Scrutiny Panel   
 
The last meeting of the Health Scrutiny Panel was held on 11 October 2022. At that meeting 
the Director at North East and North Cumbria (NENC) Integrated Care Board (ICB) was in 
attendance to update the panel on a consultation exercise currently being undertaken in 
respect of proposed changes to the provision of Integrated and Urgent Care in Middlesbrough 
and Redcar & Cleveland.  
 
The Director at NENC ICB had explained to the panel that having looked at the models of care 
in place across the five Tees Valley authorities at present Middlesbrough was the only one not 
to have an integrated / urgent care facility. It was therefore proposed that an integrated urgent 
care service be provided at James Cook University Hospital. The Panel heard details about 
how this would be developed and it was advised that if the proposals were approved then the 
facility would open in August 2023.  
 
In addition to the above a regional health scrutiny update was provided to the panel on the 
work undertaken by the Tees Valley Health Scrutiny Committee at its meeting held on 23 
September 2023. The scrutiny panel also considered the areas on which it wished to focus for 
its review on Dental Health and the Impact of Covid-19. Finally, an update was provided on 
the panel’s previous review on Opioid Dependency.  
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

         MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 

 

Report of: Chief Executive 

 

Submitted to: Overview and Scrutiny Board – 16 November 2022 

 

Subject: Executive Forward Work Programme 

 
Summary 

 

Report for: Key 

decision: 

Confidential: Is the report urgent? 

Information No N/A N/A 

 

Contribution to delivery of the 2020-23 Strategic Plan 

People Place Business 

Open and transparent 
scrutiny supports all 
elements of the Mayor’s 
Vision. 

Open and transparent 
scrutiny supports all 
elements of the Mayor’s 
Vision. 

Open and transparent 
scrutiny supports all 
elements of the Mayor’s 
Vision. 

 

Ward(s) affected 

All Wards affected equally  

 
What is the purpose of this report? 
 
To make OSB aware of items on the Executive Forward Work Programme. 
 
Why does this report require a Member decision? 
 
The OSB has delegated powers to manage the work of Scrutiny and, if appropriate, it can 
either undertake the work itself or delegate to individual Scrutiny Panels. 

 
One of the main duties of OSB is to hold the Executive to account by considering the 
forthcoming decisions of the Executive and decide whether value can be added by Scrutiny 
considering the matter in advance of any decision being made.  

 
This would not negate a Non-Executive Member’s ability to call-in a decision after it has 
been made. 

 

Proposed decision(s) 

It is recommended that the Overview and Scrutiny Board consider the content of the 
Executive Forward Work Programme. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



2 

 
What decision(s) are being asked for?  
 
It is recommended that
[...]
of the Welfare Strategy.  As this service is now centralised, this offers opportunity to 
identify where duplication exists and can be removed, where appropriate to do so.  

 
70. In relation to the cost of living and energy crises, work is currently taking place - such as 

‘stay warm’ campaigns and other projects - to link in with these.  In terms of the rise in the 
number of people struggling to pay domestic bills and the additional support that will be 
required, monies will be provided by way of the Household Support Fund. 

 
CONCLUSIONS 
 

71. Based on the evidence provided throughout the investigation, the Adult Social Care and 
Services Scrutiny Panel concluded that: 
 
a) COVID-19 has had a significant impact on the Local Authority, VCS organisations and 

how services are delivered. 
 

b) Despite the challenges presented by the pandemic, support for VCS organisations from 
the Council, and vice-versa, has continued.  The panel commends the valuable work 
undertaken by Middlesbrough's vibrant and diverse VCS sector, 
which undoubtedly enhances the support provided to residents.  

 
c) From the perspective of the VCS, the majority of organisations would like to see 

additional support from the Council, though largely in the form of more stable financial 
assistance.  Consideration will need to be given, however, as to how the grants 
allocation process may be affected by the Local Authority’s wider financial position. 

 
d) Although there has been significant challenge and change, COVID-19 has also provided 

remarkable opportunity.  It is important that all organisations seek to consider their core 
make-up and operating models for the benefit of all stakeholders. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

72. The Adult Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel recommends to the Executive:  
 
a) That exploratory work be undertaken to identify opportunities for more collaborative 

working between the Council and the VCS, particularly in relation to the availability of 
meeting space.  To be undertaken by Spring/Summer 2023. 
 

b) That the Director of Adult Social Care and Health Integration works with LMT to explore 
the most effective form of relationship management between the Council and the VCS. 
To be undertaken by Spring/Summer 2023. 

 

Page 34



 

15 

 

c) That a link between the VCS and the Council’s Emergency Planning Team be 
established to assist with policy/practice statement development.  To be undertaken by 
Spring/Summer 2023. 

 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 
 

73. The Adult Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel would like to thank the following 
individuals for their assistance with its work: 
 

 M Barker - Strategic Business Manager, Middlesbrough Council; 

 S Barker - Voluntary Sector Liaison and Grants Officer, Middlesbrough Council; 

 M Blythe - The Bungalow Partnership; 

 P Boynton - Teesside Hospice; 

 N Brown - Coulby Newham Litter Pickers; 

 J Bryson - Regional Services Manager, Recovery Connections; 

 W Cai - Sunshine Project North East; 

 L Farrow - Trinity Holistic Centre; 

 N Gibany - Nite Light CIC; 

 L Grabham - Head of Strategic Commissioning and Procurement, Middlesbrough Council; 

 K Jackson - Public Health Practitioner, Middlesbrough Council; 

 E Jeffries - Richmond Fellowship; 

 N Jones - Nuvo Wellbeing; 

 T Jones - Middlesbrough Sportability Club; 

 S Kearney - The Hope Foundation; 

 M Landers - Tees Valley Community Asset Preservation Trust; 

 B Major - The Junction Foundation; 

 K May - Operations Manager, Streets Ahead for Information; 

 V McClean - Easterside Community Hub Crafts Group; 

 N McGough - Teesside and District Society for the Blind; 

 M McGrother - Element 1 CIC; 

 L O’Brien - Carers Together; 

 A Puri - Aapna Services; 

 J Rock - Matrix Neurological; 

 J Savage - Head of Resident and Business Support, Middlesbrough Council; 

 E Scollay - Director of Adult Social Care and Health Integration; 

 P Shepherd - MFC Foundation; 

 S Stevens - Senior’s Friends
[...]
 for face-to-face contact for a 
specific period of time 
 

 Cost to purchase mobile internet devices; 
PAYG SIM cards; Wi-Fi signal boosters; 
additional laptops and tablets 

 Challenges around ensuring data 
compliance – needed to train / refresh 
staff on requirements 

 Residents’ needs becoming more 
complex 

 The need to provide support placed 
stress and pressure on staff 

 Some staff furloughed 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - Overview and Scrutiny Board - 25 October 2022
	4 Executive Forward Work Programme
	FWP - Appendix 1

	5 Executive Member Update
	7 The Adult Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel - Final Report - The Role of the Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) in Supporting Adult Social Care (With a Focus on Covid-19 and Recovery)



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Board 16 November 2022 
 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board was held on Wednesday 16 November 2022. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors M Saunders (Chair), D Davison, T Higgins (Substitute) (Substitute for J 
Thompson), C Hobson, B Hubbard, D Jones, D McCabe, C McIntyre and J Platt 
 

 
PRESENT BY 
INVITATION: 

Councillors S Walker 

 
OFFICERS: C Benjamin and H Seechurn 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors T Mawston, C Cooke, M Storey and J Thompson 

 
20/129 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.  

 
20/130 MINUTES - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD - 25 OCTOBER 2022 

 
 The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting held on 25 October 2022 were 

submitted and approved as a correct record. 
 

20/131 EXECUTIVE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Chief Executive submitted a report which identified the forthcoming issues to be 
considered by the Executive, as outlined in Appendix A to the report. The report provided the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board with the opportunity to consider whether any item contained 
within the Executive Forward Work Programme should be considered by the Board, or 
referred to a Scrutiny Panel.  
 
NOTED 
 

20/132 EXECUTIVE MEMBER UPDATE 
 

 The Executive Member for Finance and Governance provided an overview of his portfolio. As 
part of his presentation the following points were made:  
 

 The Executive Member’s portfolio covered an extensive range of issues and services 
and as such only a selection of those services and issues were covered in his 
presentation.  

 The Board was advised about the continuing work initiated by the CIPFA Governance 
Improvement journey. Members were informed that the improvement journey was the 
result of CIPFA being appointed in the summer of 2022 to undertake diagnostic work. 
This had culminated in a report to Council in October 2022.  

 That report had recommended that a Governance Improvement Board be established 
with four thematic Task and Finish groups reporting to it. Those themed were the 
Constitution; Culture and Communication; Roles and Responsibilities; and Training 
and Development.  

 Members were advised that initial meetings of the Governance Improvement Board 
and its Task and Finish Groups had taken place.  

 Actions arising from the groups had progress updates at 30, 60 and 90 day intervals 
and regular updates would be reported to full Council. 

 Importantly, there was no desired outcome at the outset, instead outcomes would be 
established via conversation in the groups. 

 The Executive Member informed OSB that some of the issues being examined were 
not new, but the process was an opportunity to address some of those long standing 
issues. 

 There was a need to make sure the improvement journey moved at pace but that 



16 November 2022 

 

such pace did not inhibit meaningful dialogue.  

 The first report on the improvement journey’s progress will be made to Full Council on 
the 30th November and would outline the overall improvement plan.  

 In terms of Corporate Performance; the Executive Member commented performance 
was monitored regularly and reported to both Executive and OSB.  

 Performance was also linked to financial output and OSB was advised that, due to a 
forecast overspend of up to £9 million, a financial recovery plan was required. 
Members were also advised that if the recovery plan was successful that overspend 
would be reduced to approximately £2 million.  

 As a consequence of such forecasted overspends, corporate performance had been 
effected but the Executive Member was confident that targets would be met.  

 In terms of Human Resources; several initiatives were being implemented that aimed 
to improve employee wellbeing. Such initiatives included the “Email for All” whereby 
all staff members would receive the same information across the organisation and 
could equally access employee benefits.  

 The Executive Member advised OSB that the Council needed to be seen as an 
attractive place to work and that he was concerned about the level of staff turnover at 
certain levels.  

 OSB were advised that staff had been awarded approximately £1,900 as part of the 
NJC pay award.  

 In terms of Resident and Business Support; it was noted that Middlesbrough had risen 
from being the 3rd worst Council for Council Tax Collection rates to 11th worst. This 
was a significant improvement.  

 While there remained numerous challenges to Council Tax collection, the Council had 
implemented, or were in the process of implementing, several initiatives to maximise 
collection, such as Voicescape.   

 With regard to Pensions; there was an actuarial review underway and there was more 
detail to follow. However, OSB was advised that the Pension Fund remained well 
funded and had increased from approximately £3 billion in 2019 to £5 billion pounds in 
2022 and was funded at 116%. 

 The Board was also advised that the Council had benefitted from having low 
contribution rates.  

 The Executive Member advised the Board that higher contribution rates may be 
necessary.  

 With regard to Valuation and Estates; the Council had launched an initiative whereby 
any Council assets sold for above 3% market value could have their profits re-
invested into the local community.  

 The Executive Member also advised Members that the Council’s Commissioning and 
Procurement teams played a crucial role in engaging with the private sector so key 
services could be delivered. Examples included Adult Social Care whereby the 
Council had a legal duty to prevent services being affected by increased fuel prices. It 
was also noted that increased fuel prices for care homes was a significant risk for the 
future.  

 In terms of financial planning and support; the Board were reminded that projected 
overspend for the current financial year was £9.4 million but this could be reduced to 
£2 million if the recovery plan was successful.  

 There were many issued driving this, such as inflation and increased demand on 
Children’s Services. It was recognised the funding mechanism for Children’s Services 
was outdated, which did not reflect demand. It was also recognised this was a 
national problem.      

 OSB were also made aware that the financial challenges faced by the Council was a 
national issue with Kent County Council having recently announced it would not be 
able to set a budget. 

 The Executive Member commented that there was range of options to meet such 
cuts.  

 
The Executive Member thanked OSB and received questions from Members.  
 
A Member queried what the staff pay award equated to in percentage terms. It was clarified 
that the increase was set at £1,925 for all staff. What percentage this equated to was 
dependent on staff income.  
 
The Member queried what proposals were in place to tackle food poverty. The Executive 



16 November 2022 

 

Member responded that there were already organisations working together in Middlesbrough 
that could work together to tackle food poverty. However, initiatives such as the Welfare 
Strategy hoped to bolster such relationships.  
 
The Member also queried how Wards could be the beneficiaries of asset disposal profits. It 
was clarified that individual Ward Councillors would be able to make an application for such 
awards with those applications judged on their merits. It was also clarified that where such 
disposals happened there could be wider community benefits awarded, not just cash awards.   
 
The Member also queried if central government was aware of the challenges being faced by 
Children’s Services and if it was prudent to write to the government detailing those challenges. 
The Executive Member clarified the challenges faced by Children’s Services were a national 
phenomenon and that those challenges were being expressed to government via a number of 
routes. The Executive Member also commented that if he were to draft a letter to government 
outlining the challenges he would prefer to include potential solutions to those challenges.  
 
The Director of Finance commented there had been collective representations made to 
government about this issue, but it was impossible to accurately gauge their extent until the 
local government settlement was released in December.  
 
A Member queried how realistic it was for Council assets to be sold above market value. It 
was clarified this would be dependent on the condition of the market at any given time. The 
Executive Member provided an example of the purchase of the Cleveland Centre as an asset 
bought for less than market value that allowed for commercial development.  
 
A Member wished to support previous comments regarding the Executive Member making 
representations to Government so that the challenges faced by the Council were on the 
record. The Executive Member reaffirmed that while he would be prepared to make 
representations to Government, those representations would need to be accompanied by 
suggested solutions.  
 
The Member also commented that proceeds from the sale of the Southlands Centre were 
impacted by the rate of inflation, and with inflation now increasing this would be something 
requiring attention. The Executive Member agreed and commented that not only was inflation 
an important element of the financial recovery plan, it was also important to ensure processes 
in this regard were as speedy as they could be.  
 
A Member commented that, in terms of the Governance Improvement Journey, there needed 
to be a link between the different sub-groups as there was a significant amount of thematic 
cross over between them. The Member also commented that there needed to be a change to 
the Standards regime to make it stronger. Both the Executive Member and the Director of 
Legal and Governance clarified that work was being carried out as part of the Constitution 
CIPFA working sub group to bolster the Standards process but that wider work was required 
to ensure there was respect for the process from both officers and Members.   
 
The Chair queried why Tees Amp had the prospect of being sold. The Executive Member 
explained valuable assets would not be sold and that he would provide further information 
about this to the Chair and OSB.  
 
A Member queried if the Email to All initiative would be available to all staff, as those in 
manual jobs often did not have access to work emails. Such roles usually relied on information 
being cascaded via management. It was clarified that exploratory work was underway to 
establish if work emails could be installed on personal devices so that all staff received the 
same information.  
 
A Member queried if the staff pay award was sustainable with existing budgets. It was clarified 
that the pay award was a contributory budget pressure but had been negotiated nationally and 
had been considered as part of the financial recovery plan. 
 
A Member queried if Standards cases could be considered by other Councils to ensure 
objectivity. However, other Members commented that there would always be a political 
dimension to that suggestion and such cases needed an independent person to investigate 
them. 
 



16 November 2022 

 

ORDERED that 
 

1. The Executive Member for Finance and Governance provide OSB with clarity 
around any prospective sale of TeesAmp. 

2. That that information presented be noted. 
  
 

20/133 CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S UPDATE 
 

 The Chair advised OSB that the Chief Executive had submitted his apologies for the meeting.  
 
NOTED 
 

20/134 THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL - FINAL REPORT - THE 
ROLE OF THE VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR (VCS) IN SUPPORTING ADULT 
SOCIAL CARE (WITH A FOCUS ON COVID-19 AND RECOVERY) 
 

 The Chair of the Adult Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel presented the Panel’s final 
report on the issue of ‘The Role of the Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) in Supporting 
Adult Social Care (With a Focus on COVID-19 Recovery)’.   
 
The Chair of the Panel advised OSB the review was both an interesting and worthwhile 
investigation and the panel commended the valuable work undertaken by Middlesbrough's 
vibrant and diverse VCS sector, which undoubtedly enhanced the support provided to 
residents.  
 
The recommendations contained in the report were: 
 
a) That exploratory work be undertaken to identify opportunities for more collaborative 

working between the Council and the VCS, particularly in relation to the availability of 
meeting space.  To be undertaken by Spring/Summer 2023. 

 
b) That the Director of Adult Social Care and Health Integration works with LMT to explore the 

most effective form of relationship management between the Council and the VCS. To be 
undertaken by Spring/Summer 2023. 

 
c) That a link between the VCS and the Council’s Emergency Planning Team be established 

to assist with policy/practice statement development.  To be undertaken by Spring/Summer 
2023. 

 
 
ORDERED: That the conclusions and recommendations of the Adult Social Care and 
Services Scrutiny Panel be endorsed and referred to the Executive. 
 

20/135 SCRUTINY CHAIRS UPDATE 
 

 The Chair of the Adult Care and Services Scrutiny Panel  
 

OSB was advised that at its last meeting on the 2nd November the Panel considered 
and approved its Final Report into the Role of the Voluntary and Community Sector 
(VCS) in Supporting Adult Social Care (With a Focus on Covid-19 and Recovery). The 
Panel also received updates from the Executive Member of Adult Social Care, Public 
Health, Public Protection and Digital inclusion and the Director of Social Care.  

 
The Chair of the Children & Young People’s Learning Scrutiny Panel 
 

OSB was advised that at its last meeting the Panel would be receiving a presentation 
on school exclusions, which would include data and information on Middlesbrough’s 
historic exclusion figures during the 2021/2022 academic year; suspensions during 
the same period as well as information about how the Council could increase support 
in this area.  
 
The Panel was also expecting a response to Ofsted’s finding of Outwood Academy 
Ormesby. 



16 November 2022 

 

 
The Chair of the Children’s Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel 
 

 OSB was advised that at its last meeting on the 14th November the Panel had 
received information regarding young people transitioning to Adult Care and what 
support was available to those young people. The Panel heard about what support 
was available to assist with securing employment and were keen to speak to a young 
person about their experiences.  

 
Chair of Culture and Communities 
 

 OSB was advised the Panel had not met since the previous meeting of OSB and that 
the Panel’s next meeting was scheduled for the 17th November at which Members 
would continue to examine the issue of dirt bikes and anti-social behaviour.  

 
Vice Chair of Economic Development, Environment and Infrastructure Scrutiny Panel 
 

 OSB was advised that at its last meeting on the 9th November 2022 the Panel 
received the annual update on Flood Risk Management which also included a 
demonstration of the new Gully Smart Asset Management Software. The software 
was purchased to enable a proactive and reactive response to tackling flood risk and 
management of the highway drainage network. 
 
The Vice Chair or the Panel also submitted a change to its in-year work programme to 
the extent that Nutrient Neutrality would be put on hold and that the issue of School 
Transport be examined given its statutory nature and ongoing spending and demand 
pressures. It was also requested that an additional investigation be added to the 
Panel’s work programme. The investigation would be about a scheme operating in 
Greater Manchester whereby Business Rates were collected then redistributed 
according to need. 
 
OSB were also advised that at its next meeting on 7th December the Panel had 
requested an update on the Linthorpe Road Cycle Lane.  

 
Chair of the Health Scrutiny Panel 
 OSB was advised that the Health Scrutiny Panel had not met since the previous OSB 

meeting and that at its next meeting on 13th December it would continue to look at 
Dental Health and the impact of COVID-19.  

 
 
ORDERED that: 
 

1. The amendment to the Economic Development, Environment and Infrastructure 
Scrutiny Panel’s work programme be amended to include School Transport and 
Business Rate collection; 

2. The information presented be noted.  
 
 

20/136 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 
CONSIDERED. 
 

 None. 
 

20/137 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING - TUESDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2022 AT 10:00AM 
 

 The Chair advised Members that the date of the next meeting of OSB was to be 13th 
December 2022 at 10:00am, 
 

 
 

 
 
 


